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IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION

Stages® Cycling, LLC
www.stagescycling.com
Info@stagescycling.com
Customer Support: 606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR, 97214, 
USA, Tel: 1-800-778-7218

Product Name: Stages Heart Rate Sensor
Model Number: SCHR2
FCC ID: QSWDHRCS2
IC: 9327A-SCHR2
CE registration

Specifications:
•  Battery CR2032 – up to 900 hours use.  Stand-by current less than 2uA.
• Wireless transmission: 2.4GHz, ANT+™ and Bluetooth®.  Typical range: 10m (30ft).
• Water rating: IPX7
• Storage Temperature: -10 to 60°C (14 to 140°F), Operating Temperature: 0 to 50°C (32 to 122°F)

All warnings and cautions indicated by this icon ⚠ below must be followed and understood before using this product.  
Failure to following warnings may result in injury to persons or property, with potential for events resulting in death.

Device Care:
• Remove sensor from strap after use to minimize battery drain. 
• Strap care: Detach sensor from strap before washing. Machine or hand wash at a maximum temperature of 30 °C / 

86 °F. Hang dry only.

⚠ Battery Warning: 
This device contains a lithium battery.  The below guidelines must be followed in order to maintain expected useful life 
of the device, and to reduce risk of damage to device or personal injury.
• Keep device clean and dry when stored and not in-use. 
• Internal unit cannot be serviced.  No items are serviceable and no attempt should be made to adjust or alter any 

internal items. 
• Do not expose device to high heat environments over the recommend temperatures, which includes leaving the 

device in an unattended vehicle in direct sunlight.
•	 Never	expose	this	device	or	battery	to	open	flames,	incineration,	sharp	or	piercing	objects,	chemicals,	or	the	battery	

to water.
• Never expose battery to children, or allow them to chew or swallow any portion as chemical burns, injury, or death 

may result. 

⚠ Recycling/Disposal of device and battery warning: 
This device includes a lithium battery. This device and battery must not be mixed with general household waste.  For 
proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take this product(s) to designated collection points where it will be 
accepted free of charge. In compliance with your local laws and regulations, please contact local authorities for end 
of life disposal of this product and battery.  WEEE and other compliance information is available, see Stages Cycling® 
help site for further information. 

Health Warning: 
Before beginning exercise or modifying any exercise program, consult your physician.  If you have a pacemaker or other 
internal electronic devices, also consult your physician before using any wearable exercise device. 

Environmental: 
California Proposition 65: The enclosed hardware and its packaging contain chemicals the State of California has found 
to cause cancer, birth defects or reproductive harm.

FCC Compliance Statement:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of 
the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation.  This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to	radio	or	television	reception,	which	can	be	determined	by	turning	the	equipment	off	and	on,	the	user	is	encouraged	to	
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures.
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.  
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This 
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Changes or 
modification	to	this	unit	not	expressly	approved	by	the	part	y	responsible	for	compliance	could	void	the	user’s	authority	
to operate the equipment.

ISED Compliance Statement:
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canada’s	licence-exempt	RSS(s).	Operation	is	subject	to	the	following	two	conditions:	
(1) this device may not cause interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

CE Compliance Statement:
Europe – EU Declaration of Conformity.  This device complies with the essential requirements of the RED Directive 
2014/53/EU.  The following test methods have been applied in order to prove presumption of conformity with the 
essential requirements of the RED Directive 2014/53/EU:
EN 300 328 V2.1.1
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0 
This device is a 2.4 GHz wideband transmission system (transceiver), intended for use in all EU member states and 
EFTA countries, except in France and Italy where restrictive use applies. In Italy the end-user should apply for a license 
at the national spectrum authorities in order to obtain authorization to use the device for setting up outdoor radio links 
and/or for supplying public access to telecommunications and/or network services.  This device may not be used for 
setting up outdoor radio links in France and in some areas the RF output power may be limited to 10 mW EIRP in the 
frequency range of 2454 – 2483.5 MHz. For detailed information the end-user should contact the national spectrum 
authority in France. Hereby, Stages Cycling declares that these products are in compliance with the essential require-
ments and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. European Union Directive 2011/65/EU on the Restriction 
of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronics Equipment, commonly known as RoHS 2.

Warranty:
(1) One year limited warranty.  In all cases a Return Authorization Number (RA#) must be issued by Stages Cycling 
before any product is returned for warranty inspection and service. 

HOW CONSUMER LAW RELATES TO THIS WARRANTY 
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE 
TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). OTHER THAN AS PERMITTED BY LAW, STAGES CYCLING DOES NOT 
EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU 
SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS THAT MAY AFFECT CONSUMER LAW 
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU 
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED. STAGES CYCLING DISCLAIMS ALL STATUTORY AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITA-
TION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST 
HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. IN SO FAR AS SUCH WARRANTIES CANNOT BE 
DISCLAIMED, STAGES CYCLING LIMITS THE DURATION AND REMEDIES OF SUCH WARRANTIES TO THE DURATION 
OF	THIS	EXPRESS	WARRANTY	AND,	AT	STAGES	CYCLING’S	OPTION,	THE	REPAIR	OR	REPLACEMENT	SERVICES	DE-
SCRIBED BELOW. IN NO EVENT WILL THE VALUE OF THE WARRANTY PROVIDED EXCEED THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE 
PRICE. SOME STATES (COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WAR-
RANTY (OR CONDITION) MAY LAST, SO THE LIMITATION DESCRIBED ABOVE MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WHAT IS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY? 
Stages Cycling warrants the Stages Cycling-branded hardware product and accessories contained in the original pack-
aging (“Stages Cycling Product”) against defects in materials and workmanship when used normally in accordance 
with	Stages	Cycling’s	published	guidelines	for	a	period	of	ONE	(1)	YEAR	from	the	date	of	original	retail	purchase	by	
the end-user purchaser (“Warranty Period”).  This warranty only applies to the original owner and is not transferable. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY? 
This warranty applies to Stages Cycling branded products. Manufacturers, suppliers, or publishers, other than Stages 
Cycling, may provide their own warranties to you but Stages Cycling, in so far as permitted by law, provides their prod-
ucts “AS IS”.  Stages Cycling does not warrant that the operation of the Stages Cycling Product will be uninterrupted or 
error-free. Stages Cycling is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the Stages 
Cycling	Product’s	use.	 	Stages	Cycling’s	published	guidelines	 include	but	are	not	 limited	to	 information	contained	in	
technical	specifications,	user	manuals	and	service	communications.

This warranty does not apply: (a) to consumable parts, such as batteries or protective coatings that are designed to 
diminish over time, unless failure has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (b) to cosmetic damage, 
including but not limited to scratches and dents; (c) to damage caused by use with another product; (d) to damage 
caused by accident, impact, abuse, misuse, fire, earthquake or other external cause; (e) to damage caused by oper-
ating the Stages Cycling Product outside Stages Cycling’s published guidelines; (f) to damage caused by service, 
modifications or alterations performed by anyone other than Stages Cycling  or an authorized Stages Cycling Service 
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Wichtige Produktinformationen

Stages® Cycling LLC 
www.stagescycling.com
Info@stagescycling.com
Kundendienst: 606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR 97214
USA, (+1) 800-778-7218  

Produktname: Stages Heart Rate Sensor
Modellname: SCHR2
FCC ID: QSWDHRCS2
IC: 9327A-SCHR2
CE-Kennzeichnung

Zitat:
• CR2032 Batterie - bis zu 900 Stunden Betrieb. Er erwartet weniger als aktuelle 2uA.
• Funkübertragung 2,4 GHz ANT +™ und Bluetooth®. Reichweite: 10 m.
• Bewertung des Wassers: IPX7
• Lagertemperatur: -10 bis 60 ° C, Betriebstemperatur: 0 C bis 50 ° C

Alle Warnungen und Hinweise, die mit dem Symbol ⚠ gekennzeichnet sind, müssen vor der Verwendung dieses Produk-
tes beachtet und verstanden werden.  Eine Missachtung von Warnungen könnte zu Verletzungen oder Sachbeschädi-
gungen und in manchen Fällen sogar zum Tod führen.

Gerätepflege:
• Entfernen Sie den Sensor nach der Verwendung vom Brustgurt, um den Batterieverbrauch zu minimieren.
• Pflege des Brustgurts: Trennen Sie den Sensor vor dem Waschen vom Brustgurt. Maschinen- oder Handwäsche bei 

einer Höchsttemperatur von 30 ° C. Nur zum Trocknen aufhängen.

⚠ Akkuwarnung: 
Dieses Gerät enthält einen Lithium akku.  Die unten aufgeführten Richtlinien müssen beachtet werden, um die erwartete 
Lebensdauer des Geräts aufrechtzuerhalten und das Risiko einer Beschädigung des Geräts oder von Verletzungen zu 
minimieren.
• Halten Sie reinigen und trocknen das Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit wird empfohlen
• Interne Elemente des Referats können nicht gewartet werden. Keine Elemente sind gewartet und sollte nicht versucht 

werden, anpassen oder ändern alle internen Elemente.
• Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner heißen Umgebung aus, in der höhere Temperaturen als die empfohlenen herrschen. 

Lassen Sie das Gerät auch nicht unbeaufsichtigt bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung im Fahrzeug liegen.
• Setzen Sie dieses Gerät oder den Akku niemals offenen Flammen, Feuer, scharfen oder spitzen Gegenständen oder 

Chemikalien bzw. den Akku Wasser aus.
• Überlassen Sie den Akku niemals Kindern und verhindern Sie, dass diese einen Teil davon kauen oder schlucken, da 

dies zu chemischen Verbrennungen, Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod führen könnte.

⚠ Recycling/Entsorgung des Geräts und Akkuwarnung: 
Diese Gerät enthält einen Lithium akku. Dieses Gerät darf nicht im Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden.  Bringen Sie solche 
Produkte zu entsprechenden Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos entgegengenommen werden, um zu gewährleisten, dass 
die Aufbereitung, die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling korrekt durchgeführt werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses 
Produkt und den Akku am Ende der Lebensdauer gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien. Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie 
bei Ihren Behörden.  Die WEEE-Richtlinie und andere Compliance-Informationen stehen auf der Hilfeseite von Stages 
Cycling® zur Verfügung.

Gesundheitswarnung:
Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm beginnen oder ändern.  Wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher 
oder andere innere elektronische Geräte haben, konsultieren Sie ebenfalls Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie tragbare Übungsgeräte 
verwenden.

Umgebung:
California Proposition 65.  Das beiliegende Gerät und seine Verpackung enthalten Chemikalien, die im US-Bundesstaat 
Kalifornien	als	krebserregend,	Geburtsschäden	hervorrufend	bzw.	fortpflanzungsschädigend	klassifiziert	sind.

CE-Konformitätserklärung:
Europa – EU-Konformitätserklärung.  Dieses Gerät erfüllt die wesentlichen Anforderungen der RED-Richtlinie 2014/53/
EU. Die folgenden Testverfahren wurden angewendet, um die Vermutung der Konformität mit den wesentlichen Anfor-
derungen der RED-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU nachzuweisen:
EN 300 328 V2.1.1
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0 
Bei dem Gerät handelt es sich um ein 2,4-GHz-Breitband-Übertragungssystem (Transceiver), das für den Einsatz in 
allen EU-Mitgliedsstaaten und EFTA-Ländern mit Ausnahme von Frankreich und Italien, in denen eine eingeschränkte 
Nutzung gilt, gedacht ist. In Italien sollte der Endbenutzer bei den nationalen Frequenzverwaltungsbehörden eine Lizenz 
beantragen, um die Genehmigung zu erhalten, das Gerät für die Einrichtung von Funkverbindung im Außenbereich und/
oder für die Bereitstellung eines öffentlichen Zugangs zu Telekommunikations- und/oder Netzwerkservices einzuset-
zen. Das Gerät darf nicht verwendet werden, um Funkverbindungen im Außenbereich in Frankreich einzurichten, und 
in manchen Gebieten kann die HF-Ausgangsleistung im Frequenzbereich von 2.454 bis 2.483,5 MHz auf 10 mW EIRP 
beschränkt sein. Um genauere Informationen zu erhalten, sollte sich der Endbenutzer an die nationale Frequenzverwal-
tungsbehörde in Frankreich wenden. Hiermit erklärt Stages Cycling, dass diese Produkte die wesentlichen Anforderun-
gen und andere relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllen.

Richtlinie 2011/65/EU der Europäischen Union zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten, allgemein als RoHS-2-Richtlinie bekannt

Garantie:
(1) Jahr eingeschränkte Garantie.  In allen Fällen muss eine Rücksendenummer (RA#) von Stages Cycling ausgegeben 
werden, bevor ein Produkt im Rahmen der Garantie zu Inspektions- und Servicezwecken zurückgegeben wird.

ZUSAMMENHANG ZWISCHEN VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZ UND DIESER GARANTIE
DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE UND EVENTUELL HABEN SIE WEITERE RECH-
TE, DIE VON STAAT ZU STAAT (ODER JE NACH LAND ODER PROVINZ) UNTERSCHIEDLICH SIND. NEBEN DEN GESETZ-

LICHEN BESTIMMUNGEN SCHLIESST STAGES CYCLING KEINE SONSTIGEN RECHTE AUS, DIE SIE EVENTUELL HABEN, 
NOCH BEGRENZT ES SIE ODER SETZT SIE AUS. UM UMFASSENDE KENNTNIS IHRER RECHTE ZU ERHALTEN, SOLLTEN 
SIE DIE GESETZE IHRES LANDES, IHRER PROVINZ ODER IHRES BUNDESSTAATS KONSULTIEREN.

GARANTIEEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN, DIE DAS VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZ BETREFFEN KÖNNTEN
IM GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN RAHMEN GELTEN DIESE GARANTIE UND DIE FESTGELEGTEN RECHTSMITTEL EXKLU-
SIV UND ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN MÜNDLICHEN, SCHRIFTLICHEN, GESETZLICHEN, AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER 
IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, RECHTSMITTEL UND BEDINGUNGEN. STAGES CYCLING LEHNT ALLE GESETZLICHEN 
UND IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, U. A. GARANTIEN HINSICHTLICH DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER DER EIGNUNG FÜR 
EINEN BESTIMMTEN VERWENDUNGSZWECK SOWIE GARANTIEN FÜR VERBORGENE ODER LATENTE MÄNGEL, IM 
GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG AB. INSOFERN DIESE GARANTIEN NICHT ABGELEHNT WERDEN KÖNNEN, BE-
GRENZT STAGES CYCLING DIE DAUER UND RECHTSMITTEL DIESER GARANTIEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER AUSDRÜCK-
LICHEN GARANTIE UND, NACH ERMESSEN VON STAGES CYCLING, DIE UNTEN STEHENDEN REPARATUR- ODER 
AUSTAUSCHSERVICES. IN KEINEM FALL WIRD DER WERT DER GEGEBENEN GARANTIE DEN URSPRÜNGLICHEN KAUF-
PREIS ÜBERSTEIGEN. EINIGE STAATEN (LÄNDER UND PROVINZEN) GESTATTEN KEINE BEGRENZUNG IN BEZUG AUF 
DIE ZEITDAUER, DIE DIE IMPLIZIERTE GARANTIE (BEDINGUNG) GELTEN KANN, DAHER IST ES MÖGLICH, DASS DIE 
OBEN GENANNTE BEGRENZUNG FÜR SIE NICHT GILT.

WAS WIRD VON DIESER GARANTIE ABGEDECKT?
Stages Cycling gibt für das Produkt und das Zubehör der Marke Stages Cycling, das in der Originalverpackung enthalten 
ist („Stages Cycling Produkt“), bei üblicher Nutzung in Übereinstimmung mit den von Stages Cycling veröffentlichten 
Richtlinien eine Garantie von EINEM (1) Jahr ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Kaufs durch den Endbenutzer-Käufer 
(„Garantiezeitraum“) für Material- und Verarbeitungsfehle. Diese Garantie gilt nur für den ursprünglichen Besitzer und 
ist nicht übertragbar.

WAS WIRD VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT ABGEDECKT?
Diese Garantie gilt für Produkte der Marke Stages Cycling.  Hersteller, Lieferanten oder Verleger, als Stufen Radfahren, 
können ihre eigenen Garantien, aber Phasen Radfahren, soweit gesetzlich zulässig, bietet ihre Produkte Hersteller, Lie-
feranten oder Verleger, als Stufen Radfahren, können ihre eigenen Garantien vorsehen, Ihnen aber Phasen Radfahren, 
soweit gesetzlich zulässig bietet ihre Produkte “Wie es ist”.Stages Cycling gibt keine Garantie dafür, dass der Betrieb 
des Stages Cycling Produkts unterbrechungsfrei oder fehlerfrei sein wird. Stages Cycling ist nicht verantwortlich für 
Schäden, die aus dem Nichtbefolgen der Anweisungen entstehen, die sich auf die Nutzung des Stages Cycling Produkts 
beziehen. Die von Stages Cycling veröffentlichten Richtlinien beinhalten u. a. Informationen, die in technischen Spezi-
fikationen,	Bedienungshandbüchern	und	Service-Kommunikationen	enthalten	sind.

Diese Garantie gilt nicht für: (a) Verbrauchsmaterialien, wie Batterien oder Schutzbeschichtungen, die darauf aus-
gelegt sind, im Laufe der Zeit nachzulassen, sofern nicht eine Störung aufgrund eines Material- oder Verarbeitungs-
fehlers aufgetreten ist; (b) kosmetische Schäden, einschließlich u. a. Kratzer und Dellen; (c) Schäden, die durch die 
Nutzung mit einem anderen Produkt entstehen; (d) Schäden, die durch einen Unfall, Aufprall, missbräuchliche Nutzu-
ng, falschen Einsatz, Feuer, Erdbeben oder andere äußere Ursachen entstehen; (e) Schäden, die durch den Betrieb des 
Stages Cycling Produkts außerhalb der von Stages Cycling veröffentlichten Richtlinien entstehen; (f) Schäden, die 
durch Service, Modifizierungen oder Änderungen, die nicht von Stages Cycling oder einem von Stages Cycling autori-
sierten Anbieter durchgeführt wurden, entstehen; (h) Mängel, die durch normale Abnutzung oder durch die normale 
Alterung des Stages Cycling Produkts entstehen, oder (i) wenn Seriennummern auf den Stages Cycling Produkten 
entfernt oder unkenntlich gemacht wurden.

WICHTIGE EINSCHRÄNKUNG
Stages Cycling kann den Garantieservice auf das Land begrenzen, in dem Stages Cycling oder seine autorisierten Ver-
triebshändler das Stages Cycling Produkt ursprünglich verkauft haben.

Dieses Dokument enthält möglicherweise Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der Stages Cycling LLC ver-
treten durch den Einsatz von™ und® bzw.
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Información importante sobre el producto

Stages® Cycling, LLC 
www.stagescycling.com
Info@stagescycling.com
Atención al cliente: 606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR 97214 
USA (+1) 800 778 7218  

Nombre del producto: Stages Heart Rate Sensor
Modelo: SCHR2
FCC ID: QSWDHRCS2
IC: 9327A-SCHR2
Registro EC

Cita:
• CR2032 batería-hasta 900 horas de uso. Espera menos de actual 2uA.
• Transmisión inalámbrica de 2,4 GHz, ANT +™ y Bluetooth®. Alcance: 10 m.
• Evaluación del agua: IPX7
• Temperatura de almacenamiento: -10 a 60 ° C, temperatura de operación: 0 a 50 ° C

Todas las advertencias y precauciones indicadas por el icono ⚠ deben entenderse y respetarse antes de usar este 
producto.  El incumplimiento de dichas advertencias puede causar daños a personas o propiedades, con posibilidad de 
que ocurran eventos que tengan como resultado la muerte.

Cuidado del dispositivo:
• Retire el sensor de la correa después de usarlo para minimizar el drenaje de la batería.
•  Cuidado de la correa: separe el sensor de la correa antes de lavar. Lavar a mano o máquina a una temperatura 

máxima de 30 ºC. Cuelgue la ropa a secar al aire libre.

⚠ Advertencia de batería:
Este dispositivo lleva una batería de litio.  Deben seguirse las siguientes instrucciones para mantener la vida útil espe-
rada del dispositivo, y así reducir el riesgo de daños en el dispositivo o lesiones personales. 
• Se recomiendan mantener limpio y secar el aparato de la humedad.
• Elementos internos de la unidad de tablero no pueden ser mantenidos. No hay artículos son útiles y no intento debe 

hacerse	para	ajustar	o	modificar	los	elementos	internos.
• No exponga el dispositivo a ambientes muy calurosos con temperaturas por encima de las recomendadas, lo que 

incluye dejarlo en un vehículo desatendido bajo luz solar directa.
•	 Nunca	exponga	este	dispositivo	o	batería	a	llamas,	incineración,	objetos	afilados	o	punzantes,	productos	químicos	o	

la batería al agua.
• Nunca deje la batería en poder de niños, ni permita que mastiquen o traguen partes de ella, ya que pueden sufrir 

quemaduras químicas, lesiones o incluso la muerte.

⚠ Reciclado/eliminación del dispositivo y la batería: 
Este dispositivo lleva una batería de litio. Este dispositivo no debe eliminarse mezclándolo con residuos domésticos.  
Para el tratamiento, la recuperación y el reciclaje adecuados, deposite el producto en los puntos de recogida indicados 

Provider (h) to defects caused by normal wear and tear or otherwise due to the normal aging of the Stages Cycling 
Product, or (i) if any serial number has been removed or defaced from the Stages Cycling Product. 

IMPORTANT RESTRICTION
Stages Cycling may restrict warranty service to the country where Stages Cycling or its Authorized Distributors originally 
sold the Stages Cycling Product.

This document may contain trademarks or registered trademarks of Stages Cycling LLC as represented by the use of 
™ and ® respectively. ANT+™ is a trademark of Dynastream Innovations Inc. Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc.



donde	será	aceptado	sin	coste	alguno.	Para	la	eliminación	del	producto	y	la	batería	al	final	de	su	vida	útil,	póngase	en	
contacto con las autoridades locales, para proceder de conformidad con la legislación y las normativas vigentes.  Para 
conocer la WEEE y otra información sobre cumplimiento, consulte el sitio de ayuda de Stages Cycling®.

Advertencia sanitaria:
Consulte	con	su	médico	antes	de	iniciar	o	modificar	cualquier	programa	de	ejercicio.		Si	lleva	un	marcapasos	u	otros	
dispositivos electrónicos internos, consulte también con su médico antes de utilizar cualquier dispositivo portátil aso-
ciado con el ejercicio.

Medioambiental:
Proposición 65 de California.  Tanto las piezas incluidas en el paquete como el propio embalaje contienen sustancias 
químicas que, según el Estado de California, provocan cáncer, teratogénesis o problemas de fertilidad.

Declaración de cumplimiento CE:
Europa – Declaración de conformidad de la UE.  Este dispositivo cumple todos los requisitos esenciales de la Directiva 
RED 2014/53/EU. Se han utilizado los siguientes métodos de prueba para demostrar la presunción de conformidad con 
los requisitos esenciales de la directiva RED 2014/53/EU:
EN 300 328 V2.1.1
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0

Este aparato es un sistema de transmisión de banda ancha a 2,4 GHz (transceptor) diseñado para su uso en todos los 
Estados miembros de la UE y los países de la AELC, excepto Francia e Italia, donde se limita su uso. En Italia, el usuario 
final	deberá	solicitar	una	licencia	a	las	autoridades	nacionales	reguladoras	del	espectro	de	radiofrecuencia	para	obtener	
una	autorización	para	utilizar	el	dispositivo	a	fin	de	configurar	enlaces	de	radiofrecuencia	en	exteriores	o	de	suministrar	
acceso público a servicios de telecomunicaciones y otros servicios de red. Este dispositivo no puede emplearse para 
configurar	enlaces	de	radiofrecuencia	en	exteriores	en	Francia	y,	en	algunos	lugares,	la	potencia	de	salida	máxima	de	la	
señal de radiofrecuencia puede limitarse a 10 mW PIRE en el intervalo de frecuencia 2454 a 2483,5 MHz. Para obtener 
más	información,	el	usuario	final	debe	ponerse	en	contacto	con	las	autoridades	francesas	reguladoras	del	espectro	de	
radiofrecuencia. Por la presente, Stages Cycling declara que estos productos cumplen todos los requisitos esenciales 
y las demás disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

Directiva 2011/65/EU de la Unión Europea sobre restricciones a la utilización de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, la llamada “RoHS 2”.

Garantía:
(1) Un año de garantía limitada.  En cualquiera de los casos, Stages Cycling debe proporcionar un número de autori-
zación de la devolución antes de que pueda devolverse el producto para llevar a cabo inspecciones y reparaciones 
cubiertas por la garantía.

RELACIÓN ENTRE EL DERECHO DE LOS CONSUMIDORES Y ESTA GARANTÍA
ESTA GARANTÍA LE CONCEDE DETERMINADOS DERECHOS, A LOS QUE PUEDEN SUMARSE OTROS EN FUNCIÓN DE 
LA LOCALIDAD, LA REGIÓN O EL PAÍS EN QUE RESIDA. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY, STAGES 
CYCLING NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDA TENER. PARA CONOCER TODOS SUS 
DERECHOS, DEBE CONSULTAR LAS NORMAS NACIONALES, REGIONALES Y LOCALES DEL LUGAR EN QUE RESIDA.

LÍMITES A LA GARANTÍA QUE PUEDEN AFECTAR A LA NORMATIVA DE PROTECCIÓN DE LOS CONSUMIDORES
DENTRO DE LOS TÉRMINOS PERMITIDOS POR LA LEY, ESTA GARANTÍA, Y LAS ACCIONES A QUE DA DERECHO, SON 
EXCLUSIVAS Y ANULAN CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTÍAS, ACCIONES Y CONDICIONES, TANTO ORALES COMO ES-
CRITAS, EXPRESAS O TÁCITAS, O INCLUIDAS EN LA LEY. STAGES CYCLING NO ACEPTA RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA 
POR NINGUNA GARANTÍA EXPRESA NI TÁCITA, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD 
E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR, Y LAS GARANTÍAS POR VICIOS O DEFECTOS OCULTOS, DENTRO DE LOS 
TÉRMINOS PERMITIDOS POR LA LEY. EN CASO DE QUE NO RESULTE POSIBLE ANULAR DICHAS GARANTÍAS, STA-
GES CYCLING LIMITA LA DURACIÓN Y LAS ACCIONES ASOCIADAS A DICHAS GARANTÍAS A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA 
GARANTÍA EXPRESA Y, A DISCRECIÓN DE STAGES CYCLING, TAMBIÉN LOS SERVICIOS DE REPARACIÓN O SUSTITU-
CIÓN DESCRITOS A CONTINUACIÓN. EN NINGÚN CASO PODRÁ EL VALOR DE LA GARANTÍA CONCEDIDA SUPERAR 
EL PRECIO DE COMPRA ORIGINAL. ALGUNAS NORMAS NACIONALES, REGIONALES O LOCALES NO PERMITEN LA 
INTRODUCCIÓN DE LÍMITES A LA DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS (O CONDICIONES) TÁCITAS. SI ESE ES SU CASO, NO 
LE SERÁ APLICABLE EL LÍMITE INDICADO ANTERIORMENTE.

COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA
Stages Cycling garantiza que el hardware de la marca Stages Cycling y sus accesorios incluidos en el embalaje original 
(en adelante, el “Producto de Stages Cycling”) no presentarán defectos en los materiales ni defectos de fabricación 
cuando se haga un uso normal de los mismos de acuerdo con las directrices publicadas por Stages Cycling, durante un 
periodo	de	UN	(1)	AÑO	a	partir	de	la	fecha	de	compra	original	en	la	tienda	por	el	usuario	final	(en	adelante,	el	“Periodo	
de la Garantía”). Esta garantía solo se concede al propietario original. No es transferible.

ELEMENTOS NO CUBIERTOS POR LA GARANTÍA
Esta garantía se aplica a las Stages Cycling productos de la marca. Fabricantes, proveedores o editores que no sean 
etapas de ciclismo, pueden proporcionar sus propias garantías a usted pero Stages Cycling, en la medida permitida por 
la ley, ofrece sus productos “Tal cual”. Stages Cycling no garantiza un funcionamiento ininterrumpido y sin errores del 
Producto de Stages Cycling. Además, Stages Cycling no se hace responsable de los daños que se produzcan como 
consecuencia del incumplimiento de las instrucciones relativas al uso del Producto de Stages Cycling.   Las directrices 
publicadas	por	Stages	Cycling	incluyen,	entre	otras	cosas,	la	información	recogida	en	las	especificaciones	técnicas,	los	
manuales de usuario y las comunicaciones del servicio técnico.

Esta garantía no cubre: (a) las partes consumibles, como baterías o revestimientos protectores, que se han diseñado 
para reducirse con el tiempo, a menos que se produzca un fallo debido a defectos en los materiales o defectos de 
fabricación; (b) los daños en el aspecto, incluyendo, entre otras cosas, arañazos y melladuras; (c) los daños pro-
vocados por su uso con otro producto; (d) los daños provocados por accidentes, golpes, uso excesivo o indebido, 
incendios, terremotos u otras causas externas; (e) los daños derivados de un uso del Producto de Stages Cycling que 
incumpla las directrices publicadas por Stages Cycling; (f) los daños provocados por reparaciones, modificaciones o 
alteraciones realizadas por personas ajenas a Stages Cycling y a los proveedores de servicios autorizados por Stages 
Cycling (h) los defectos provocados por un desgaste normal o debidos al envejecimiento normal del Producto de 
Stages Cycling, o (i) ninguna reclamación cuando se haya retirado o borrado cualquier número de serie del producto 
de Stages Cycling.

LIMITACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Stages Cycling puede limitar el alcance de la garantía al país en el que Stages Cycling o sus distribuidores autorizados 
vendieron originalmente el Producto de Stages Cycling.

Este documento puede contener marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de Stages Cycling LLC representada por el 
uso del™ y® respectivamente.

Français

Informations importantes sur le produit

Stages® Cycling, LLC 
www.stagescycling.com
Info@stagescycling.com
Service clients : 606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR 97214
USA, (+1) 800-778-7218 

Nom du produit : Stages Heart Rate Sensor
Nom du modèle : SDHR2
ID FCC : QSWDHRCS2
IC: 9327A-SCHR2
Enregistrement CE

Devis :
•	 Pile	CR2032	–	jusqu’à	900	heures	utilisation.	Stand	by	courant	inférieur	à	2uA.
•	 Transmission	sans	fil	:	2,4	GHz,	ANT+™	et	Bluetooth® S. Portée : 10m.
•	 Évaluation	de	l’eau	:	IPX7
•	 Température	de	stockage	:	-10	à	60	°	C,	température	de	fonctionnement	:	0	C	à	50	°	C	

Lisez	l’ensemble	des	indications	et	avertissements	précédés	de	l’icône	⚠ avant toute utilisation de ce produit et re-
spectez-les scrupuleusement.  Leur non-respect peut entraîner des dommages matériels et des blessures graves, voire 
mortelles.

Entretien de l’appareil :
•	 Retirez	le	capteur	de	la	sangle	après	utilisation	pour	minimiser	l’épuisement	de	la	batterie.
• Entretien de la sangle :	Détachez	 le	capteur	de	 la	sangle	avant	 le	 lavage.	Laver	à	 la	machine	ou	à	 la	main	à	une	

température maximale de 30 ° C. Suspendre pour sécher.

⚠ Pile : attention ! 
L’appareil	est	pourvu	d’une	pile	lithium.		Suivez	les	indications	ci-dessous	afin	de	conserver	votre	appareil	en	bon	état	de	
marche et de réduire le risque de dommages matériels et de blessures graves.
•	 Nous	vous	recommandons	de	conserver	l’appareil	au	sec	et	éloigné	de	toute	source	d’humidité.		
•	 Les	éléments	internes	de	l’unité	ne	peuvent	pas	faire	l’objet	d’un	entretien.		Aucun	élément	ne	peut	faire	l’objet	d’un	

entretien,	d’un	réglage	ni	d’une	modification	interne.
•	 N’exposez	pas	votre	l’appareil	à	des	chaleurs	intenses	dépassant	les	températures	recommandées	et	ne	le	laissez	

pas	à	la	lumière	directe	du	soleil,	notamment	dans	un	véhicule.
•	 Tenez	toujours	l’appareil	et	sa	pile	éloignés	des	flammes,	de	sources	de	chaleur	intense,	d’objets	contondants	ou	

pointus ou de produits chimiques. Ne mouillez pas la pile.
•	 Ne	laissez	pas	la	pile	à	portée	des	enfants.	Ne	laissez	pas	ces	derniers	porter	à	la	bouche	ni	avaler	les	pièces	de	

l’appareil,	au	risque	de	causer	des	brûlures	et	blessures,	voire	la	mort.

⚠ Recyclage/mise au rebut de l’appareil et de la pile : 
L’appareil	est	pourvu	d’une	pile	lithium.	Ne	mettez	pas	l’appareil	au	rebut	avec	les	ordures	ménagères.		Afin	d’assurer	
un traitement, une revalorisation et un recyclage adéquats, veuillez apporter ce(s) produit(s) aux points de collecte 
désignés, qui vous en débarrasseront gratuitement. Conformément aux lois et/ou réglementations locales, veuillez 
contacter vos autorités locales pour la mise au rebut du produit et de la pile au terme de leur cycle de vie.  Vous trouve-
rez	la	directive	WEEE	et	d’autres	informations	de	conformité	sur	le	site	Web	Stages	Cycling®.

Avertissement liés à votre santé :
Consultez	votre	médecin	avant	de	commencer	à	vous	entraîner	ou	de	personnaliser	tout	programme	d’entraînement.		
Consultez votre médecin si vous portez un stimulateur cardiaque ou tout autre dispositif électronique implanté. Deman-
dez-lui	conseil	avant	de	vous	équiper	de	tout	appareil	d’exercice	portable.

Environnement :
Proposition	65	de	Californie.		Le	matériel	ci-inclus	et	son	emballage	contiennent	des	substances	chimiques	que	l’État	
de	Californie	juge	cancérigènes	et	susceptibles	de	provoquer	des	déficiences	congénitales	ou	des	dommages	sur	l’ap-
pareil reproducteur.

Déclarations ISED
L’émetteur	exempt	de	licence	contenu	dans	le	présent	appareil	est	conforme	aux	CNR	d’Innovation,	Sciences	et	Dévelop-
pement	économique	Canada	applicables	aux	appareils	 radio	exempts	de	 licence.	L’exploitation	est	autorisée	aux	deux	
conditions suivantes :
1.	L’appareil	ne	doit	pas	produire	de	brouillage;
2.	L’appareil	doit	accepter	tout	brouillage	radioélectrique	subi,	même	si	le	brouillage	est	susceptible	d’en	compromettre	le	
fonctionnement.
Cet	appareil	est	conforme	à	l’exemption	des	limites	d’évaluation	courante	de	la	section	2.5	de	la	RSS	103	et	les	utilisateurs	
peuvent	obtenir	des	informations	canadiennes	sur	l’exposition	aux	radiofréquences	et	la	conformité.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies pour un environnement 
non contrôlé. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être situé ou fonctionner conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre 
émetteur.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Déclaration de conformité CE :
Europe – Déclaration de conformité européenne.  Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences fondamentales de la Direc-
tive	RED	2014/53/EU.	Les	méthodes	de	test	suivantes	ont	été	appliquées	afin	de	prouver	la	présomption	de	conformité	
avec les exigences fondamentales de la Directive RED 2014/53/EU :
EN 300 328 V2.1.1
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0 
Cet	 appareil	 est	 un	 système	 de	 transmission	 à	 large	 bande	 (émetteur-récepteur)	 de	 2,4	GHz,	 destiné	 à	 être	 utilisé	
dans	tous	les	États-membres	de	l’UE	et	les	pays	de	l’AELE,	hormis	en	France	et	en	Italie	où	une	restriction	d’utilisation	
s’applique.	En	Italie,	 l’utilisateur	final	doit	demander	une	licence	auprès	des	autorités	nationales	afin	d’obtenir	 l’auto-
risation	d’utiliser	l’appareil	pour	configurer	des	liaisons	radio	externes	et/ou	fournir	au	public	l’accès	aux	services	de	
télécommunication	et/ou	réseau.	Cet	appareil	ne	doit	pas	servir	à	configurer	de	liaisons	radio	externes	en	France	et	
dans	certaines	régions	où	la	puissance	de	sortie	peut	être	limitée	à	10	mW	EIRP	au	sein	de	la	plage	de	fréquences	de	
2454	–	2483,5	MHz.	Pour	en	savoir	plus,	 l’utilisateur	final	doit	contacter	 les	autorités	nationales	en	France.	Stages	
Cycling déclare par la présente que ces produits sont conformes aux exigences fondamentales et autres dispositions 
pertinentes	de	la	Directive	2014/53/EU.	La	Directive	2011/65/EU	de	l’Union	européenne	sur	la	restriction	d’utilisation	
de certaines substances dangereuses des équipements électriques et électroniques, communément appelée RoHS 2.

Garantie :
(1)	Garantie	limitée	de	1	an.		Dans	tous	les	cas,	un	numéro	de	retour	de	marchandises	(AR)	doit	être	émis	par	Stages	
Cycling avant le retour de tout produit pour son inspection et sa réparation sous garantie.

COMMENT LE DROIT DE LA CONSOMMATION S’APPLIQUE À CETTE GARANTIE
CETTE	GARANTIE	VOUS	DONNE	DES	DROITS	SPÉCIFIQUES	ET	IL	SE	PEUT	AUSSI	QUE	VOUS	AYEZ	D’AUTRES	DROITS	
EN VERTU DE LA LÉGISLATION EN VIGUEUR DANS VOTRE ÉTAT/PROVINCE/PAYS. SAUF EXCEPTION PRÉVUE PAR LA 
LOI, STAGES CYCLING NE PEUT EXCLURE, LIMITER OU SUSPENDRE VOS AUTRES DROITS ÉVENTUELS. POUR UNE 

BONNE COMPRÉHENSION DE VOS DROITS, IL EST CONSEILLÉ DE VOUS RÉFÉRER AUX LOIS DE VOTRE ÉTAT/PRO-
VINCE/PAYS.

LIMITATIONS DE GARANTIE POUVANT AFFECTER LE DROIT DE LA CONSOMMATION
DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS EXPOSÉS CI-DESSOUS SONT EX-
CLUSIFS	ET	REMPLACENT	LES	AUTRES	GARANTIES,	RECOURS	ET	CONDITIONS,	QU’ILS	SOIENT	ORAUX,	ÉCRITS,	STA-
TUTAIRES, EXPRÈS OU TACITES. STAGES CYCLING DÉCLINE TOUTE GARANTIE STATUTAIRE ET TACITES, Y COMPRIS 
MAIS	SANS	S’Y	LIMITER,	LES	GARANTIES	DE	QUALITÉ	MARCHANDE	ET	DE	CONVENANCE	À	UNE	FIN	PARTICULIÈRE,	
AINSI QUE LES GARANTIES CONTRE LES VICES CACHÉS, DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI. DANS LA MESURE 
OÙ DE TELLES GARANTIES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES, STAGES CYCLING LIMITE LA DURÉE ET LES RECOURS 
DE	TELLES	GARANTIES	À	LA	DURÉE	DE	CETTE	GARANTIE	EXPRESSE	ET,	À	LA	DISCRÉTION	DE	STAGES	CYCLING,	LA	
RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT DÉCRITS CI-AVANT. EN AUCUN CAS LA VALEUR DE LA GARANTIE FOURNIE NE 
PEUT	DÉPASSER	LE	PRIX	D’ACHAT	D’ORIGINE.	CERTAINS	ÉTATS	(PAYS	ET	PROVINCES)	INTERDISANT	DE	LIMITER	LA	
DURÉE DES GARANTIES (OU CONDITIONS), LES LIMITES DÉCRITES PLUS HAUT PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.

QU’EST-CE QUI EST COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE ?
Stages	Cycling	garantit	le	matériel	et	les	accessoires	de	marque	Stages	Cycling	contenus	dans	cet	emballage	d’origine	
(le	 «	Produit	Stages	Cycling	»)	contre	 tout	défaut	matériel	 et	de	 fabrication	dans	 le	cadre	d’une	utilisation	normale	
respectant	les	indications	publiées	par	Stages	Cycling,	pour	une	période	d’UN	(1)	AN	à	partir	de	la	date	d’achat	d’origine	
par	 l’acheteur	 initial	 (la	«	période	de	garantie	»).	Cette	garantie	s’applique	seulement	au	propriétaire	original	et	n’est	
pas transférable.

QU’EST-CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE ?
Cette	garantie	s’applique	aux	produits	de	marque	Stages	Cycling.		Fabricants,	fournisseurs	ou	éditeurs	autres	que	les	
stades	de	vélos	de	route,	peuvent	fournir	leurs	propres	garanties	pour	vous	mais	étapes	cyclisme,	dans	la	mesure	où	
permis par la Loi, fournit ses produits « TELS QUELS ».  Stages Cycling ne garantit pas un fonctionnement ininterrompu 
ni	sans	erreurs	du	Produit	Stages	Cycling.	Stages	Cycling	n’est	pas	responsable	des	dommages	issus	du	non-respect	
des	instructions	liées	à	l’utilisation	du	Produit	Stages	Cycling.			Les	indications	publiées	par	Stages	Cycling	incluent,	
sans	s’y	 limiter,	 les	 informations	contenues	dans	 les	caractéristiques	 techniques,	 les	manuels	de	 l’utilisateur	et	 les	
communications de service.

La garantie ne s’applique pas : (a) aux parties consommables, telles que les piles ou les revêtements de protection 
conçus pour diminuer avec le temps, à moins qu’une défaillance ne se soit produite du fait du matériel ou de la 
fabrication ; (b) aux dommages esthétiques, y compris mais sans s’y limiter, les éraflures et les cabossages ; (c) aux 
dommages causés par une utilisation avec un autre produit ; (d) aux dommages causés par un accident, un impact, 
une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation, un tremblement de terre ou toute autre cause externe ; (e) aux 
dommages causés par une utilisation du Produit  Stages Cycling en dehors des instructions publiées Stages Cycling ; 
(f) aux dommages causés par une réparation, des modifications ou des transformations effectuées par une personne 
extérieure à Stages Cycling ou n’étant pas un fournisseur de service homologué par Stages Cycling (h) aux défauts 
causés par une usure normale ou du fait du vieillissement normal du Produit Stages Cycling ou (i) si le numéro de série 
a été supprimé ou dégradé sur le Produit Stages Cycling.

RESTRICTION IMPORTANTE
Stages	Cycling	peut	restreindre	sa	garantie	au	pays	où	Stages	Cycling	et	ses	Distributeurs	autorisés	ont	réalisé	la	vente	
d’origine	du	produit.

Ce document peut contenir des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de Stages  Cycling LLC représentée 
par	l’utilisation	de™	et®	respectivement.

Italiano
Importanti informazioni sul prodotto

Stages® Cycling, LLC 
www.stagescycling.com
Info@stagescycling.com
Assistenza clienti: 606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR 97214
USA (+1) 800-778-7218 

Nome prodotto: Stages Heart Rate Sensor
Nome modello: SCHR2
FCC ID: QSWDHRCS1
IC: 9327A-SCHR2
Registrazione CE

Citazione:
•	 CR2032	batteria	-	fino	a	900	ore	di	utilizzo.	Corrente	stand-by	meno	di	2uA.
• Trasmissione Wireless: 2,4 GHz, ANT +™ e Bluetooth®. Gamma: 10 m.
•	 Valutazione	dell’acqua:	IPX7
• Temperatura di stoccaggio: -10 a 60 ° C, temperatura di funzionamento: 0 C a 50 ° C

Tutte	le	avvertenze	e	le	avvisi	indicati	con	l’icona	⚠ devono essere compresi e seguiti prima di utilizzare questo pro-
dotto.  Il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze può provocare danni alle cose o lesioni personali, anche con eventi poten-
zialmente letali.

Manutenzione del dispositivo:
•	 Rimuovere	il	sensore	dalla	cinghia	dopo	l’uso	per	minimizzare	il	consumo	della	batteria.
• Cura della cinghia: staccare il sensore dalla cinghia prima del lavaggio. Lavare a macchina oa mano ad una tempera-

tura massima di 30 °C. Appendere ad asciugare.

⚠ Avvertenza sulla batteria: 
il dispositivo include una batteria lithium.  Per garantire la vita utile attesa del dispositivo e ridurre il rischio di lesioni 
personali o danni al dispositivo è importante seguire le linee guida indicate di seguito.
•	 È	consigliabile	mantenere	pulita	e	asciugare	l’apparecchio	dall’umidità.
•	 Elementi	 interni	dell’unità	non	possono	essere	riparati.	Non	ci	sono	oggetti	riparabili	e	nessun	tentativo	dovrebbe	

essere fatto per regolare o alterare qualsiasi elemento interno.
• Non esporre il dispositivo ad ambienti ad alte temperature, con temperature superiori a quelle consigliate (ad esem-

pio quando si lascia il dispositivo incustodito in un veicolo non custodito nella luce diretta del sole).
•	 Non	esporre	il	dispositivo	o	la	batteria	a	fiamme	libere,	incenerimento,	oggetti	affilati	o	perforanti,	prodotti	chimici;	

non	esporre	la	batteria	all’acqua.
•	 Tenere	la	batteria	lontano	dalla	presenza	dei	bambini;	non	permettere	ai	bambini	di	succhiare	o	ingoiare	parti	del	

dispositivo che potrebbero provocare bruciature chimiche, lesioni o anche il decesso.

⚠ Avvertenza per il riciclaggio/smaltimento del dispositivo e della batteria: 
il	dispositivo	include	una	batteria	lithium.	Il	dispositivo	non	deve	essere	smaltito	tra	i	rifiuti	domestici	generici.		Per	un	
trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio adeguati, smaltire questo(i) prodotto(i) gratuitamente nei punti di raccolta designati. 
In	ottemperanza	alle	leggi	e	normative	locali,	contattare	le	autorità	locali	per	lo	smaltimento	del	prodotto	e	della	batteria	
a	fine	ciclo.		Sono	disponibili	informazioni	sui	RAEE	e	altre	informazioni	di	compliance;	per	ulteriori	informazioni	vedere	
il sito di assistenza Stages Cycling®.

Avvertenze sui rischi per la salute:
Prima	di	iniziare	un	allenamento	o	modificare	un	esercizio	del	programma,	consultare	il	medico.		I	portatori	di	pace-
maker o di altri dispositivi elettronici interni, devono consultare il proprio medico prima di utilizzare un dispositivo da 
allenamento indossabile.

Ambientale:
California Proposition 65.  Il dispositivo allegato e la relativa confezione contengono sostanze chimiche che nello stato 
della	California	sono	risultate	cancerogene,	causa	di	difetti	neonatali	o	di	danni	all’apparato	riproduttivo.

Dichiarazione di conformità CE:
Europa	–	Dichiarazione	di	 conformità	UE.	 	Questo	 dispositivo	 è	 conforme	ai	 requisiti	 essenziali	 della	 direttiva	RED	
2014/53/EU.	I	seguenti	metodi	di	prova	sono	stati	applicati	per	dimostrare	la	presunta	conformità	con	i	requisiti	essen-
ziali della direttiva RED 2014/53/EU:
EN 300 328 V2.1.1
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0 
Questo	dispositivo	è	un	sistema	di	trasmissione	a	banda	larga	da	2,4	GHz	(ricetrasmettitore),	destinato	all’utilizzo	in	
tutti	gli	stati	membri	UE	e	nei	paesi	EFTA,	eccetto	Francia	e	Italia	dove	valgono	restrizioni	d’uso.	In	Italia,	l’utilizzatore	
finale	deve	richiedere	una	licenza	alle	autorità	nazionali	per	lo	spettro	al	fine	di	ottenere	l’autorizzazione	all’utilizzo	del	
dispositivo	per	l’impostazione	di	collegamenti	radio	esterni	e/o	per	fornire	accesso	pubblico	alle	telecomunicazioni	e/o	
ai servizi di rete. Questo dispositivo non può essere utilizzato per impostare collegamenti radio esterni in Francia e in 
alcune aree la potenza di uscita RF può essere limitata a 10 mW EIRP nella gamma di frequenza di 2454 – 2483,5 MHz. 
Per	informazioni	dettagliate	l’utilizzatore	finale	deve	contattare	l’autorità	nazionale	per	lo	spettro	in	Francia.	Con	il	pre-
sente, Stages Cycling dichiara che questi prodotti sono conformi ai requisiti essenziali e ad altri provvedimenti pertinenti 
della	direttiva	2014/53/EU.		Direttiva	dell’Unione	Europea	2011/65/EU	sulla	restrizione	dell’uso	di	determinate	sostanze	
pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, comunemente nota come RoHS 2.

Garanzia:
(1)	Garanzia	limitata	di	un	anno.		In	ogni	caso,	prima	di	restituire	qualsiasi	prodotto	per	i	controlli	e	l’assistenza	in	garan-
zia, Stages Cycling deve emettere un numero di autorizzazione alla restituzione (RA#).

RELAZIONE TRA LA LEGGE PER LA TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI E QUESTA GARANZIA
QUESTA	GARANZIA	CONFERISCE	ALL’UTENTE	SPECIFICI	DIRITTI	LEGALI.	L’UTENTE	PUO’	INOLTRE	AVERE	TITOLO	AD	
ALTRI DIRITTI CHE VARIANO DA STATO A STATO (O PER PAESE O PROVINCIA). OLTRE A QUANTO CONSENTITO DALLA 
LEGGE,	STAGES	CYCLING	NON	ESCLUDE,	LIMITA	O	SOSPENDE	ALTRI	DIRITTI	DELL’UTILIZZATORE.	PER	COMPRENDE-
RE APPIENO I PROPRI DIRITTI, CONSULTARE LE LEGGI DEL PAESE, PROVINCIA O STATO DI APPARTENENZA.

LIMITAZIONI DELLA GARANZIA CHE POSSONO AVERE EFFETTO SULLA LEGGE PER LA TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI
NELLA MISURA IN CUI CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE, QUESTA GARANZIA E I RIMEDI IVI ESPOSTI SONO ESCLUSIVI E 
SOSTITUISCONO TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI, SIANO ESSE VERBALI, SCRITTE, STATUTARIE, 
ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE. STAGES CYCLING RINUNCIA A TUTTE LE GARANZIE STATUTARIE E IMPLICITE, COMPRESE 
TRA	L’ALTRO,	LE	GARANZIE	DI	COMMERCIABILITÀ	E	IDONEITÀ	PER	UNA	SPECIFICA	FINALITÀ	E	GARANZIE	CONTRO	
DIFETTI NASCOSTI O LATENTI, NELLA MISURA IN CUI CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE. NELLA MISURA IN CUI NON È 
POSSIBILE RINUNCIARE A TALI GARANZIE, STAGES CYCLING LIMITA LA DURATA E I RIMEDI DI TALI GARANZIE ALLA 
DURATA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA ESPRESSA E, A DISCREZIONE DI STAGES CYCLING, AI SERVIZI DI RIPARAZIONE 
O	SOSTITUZIONE	DESCRITTI	DI	 SEGUITO.	 IN	NESSUN	CASO	 IL	VALORE	DELLA	GARANZIA	 FORNITA	SUPERERÀ	 IL	
PREZZO DI ACQUISTO ORIGINALE. ALCUNI STATI (PAESI E PROVINCE) NON CONSENTONO LIMITAZIONI SULLA DURA-
TA DI UNA GARANZIA (O CONDIZIONE) IMPLICITA, PERTANTO LA LIMITAZIONE SOPRA DESCRITTA POTREBBE NON 
ESSERE APPLICABILE AL CASO SPECIFICO.

COSA COPRE QUESTA GARANZIA?
Stages Cycling garantisce il prodotto hardware e gli accessori di marchio Stages Cycling contenuti nella confezione 
originale (il “prodotto Stages Cycling”) da difetti dei materiali e di fabbricazione quando utilizzati normalmente in con-
formità	alle	linee	guida	pubblicate	da	Stages	Cycling	per	un	periodo	di	UN	(1)	ANNO	dalla	data	di	acquisto	al	dettaglio	
originale	da	parte	dell’acquirente	finale	(il	“periodo	di	garanzia”).	Questa	garanzia	vale	esclusivamente	per	il	proprietario	
originale e non è trasferibile.

COSA NON COPRE QUESTA GARANZIA?
Questa garanzia si applica ai prodotti di marchio Stages Cycling. Produttori, fornitori o editori diversi Stages Cycling, 
possono fornire proprie garanzie a voi ma Stages Cycling, in quanto consentito dalla legge, fornisce loro prodotti “COME 
TALE”.		Stages	Cycling	non	garantisce	che	il	funzionamento	dei	prodotti	Stages	Cycling	sarà	ininterrotto	o	privo	di	errori.	
Stages	Cycling	non	è	responsabile	dei	danni	derivanti	da	mancato	rispetto	delle	istruzioni	relative	all’uso	dei	prodotti	
Stages	Cycling.			Le	linee	guida	Stages	Cycling	pubblicate	comprendono	tra	l’altro	le	informazioni	contenute	nelle	spe-
cifiche	tecniche,	nei	manuali	dell’utente	e	nelle	comunicazioni	di	servizio.

Questa garanzia non si applica: (a) ai componenti di consumo, quali batterie o rivestimenti protettivi il cui consumo 
è previsto nel tempo, salvo non si sia verificato un guasto a causa di difetto di materiale o fabbricazione; (b) ai danni 
estetici, compresi tra l’altro graffi e ammaccature; (c) ai danni causati dall’uso con altro prodotto; (d) ai danni causati 
da incidente, impatto, errato utilizzo, utilizzo improprio, incendio, terremoto o altra causa esterna; (e) ai danni causati 
dall’azionamento dei prodotti Stages Cycling diversamente da quanto indicato nelle linee guida Stages Cycling pub-
blicate; (f) ai danni causati da manutenzione, modifiche o alterazioni non eseguite da Stages Cycling o eseguite da 
addetto all’assistenza non autorizzato da Stages Cycling; (h) a difetti causati dalla normale usura o diversamente 
dovuti al normale invecchiamento del prodotto Stages Cycling, oppure (i) se il numero di serie è stato rimosso o 
cancellato dal prodotto Stages Cycling.

LIMITAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Stages	Cycling	può	limitare	l’assistenza	in	garanzia	ai	paesi	in	cui	Stages	Cycling	o	i	propri	distributori	autorizzati	hanno	
venduto in origine il prodotto Stages Cycling.

Questo	documento	può	contenere	marchi	o	marchi	registrati	di	Stages	Cycling	LLC	come	rappresentato	dall’uso	di™	
e® rispettivamente.
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